ables held constant, consolidated profit before taxes for the year would have been increased by 446 thousand euros. On
the contrary, if the variable interest rate had been 50 basis points above the existing rates, with all other variables held
constant, consolidated profit before taxes would have been decreased by 446 thousand euros.

Barceló Annual Report 2024 24

CURRENCY RISK – HOTELS DIVISION

As the Group has a large volume of investments in hotels located abroad, its consolidated results could be affected by
fluctuations in exchange rates. Indebtedness is denominated in a currency which is similar to that generated by the cash
flows of the hotel operations, in such way that it is considered a hedge.

The income statements of the hotels located in countries where the local currency is not the euro are affected by the US
dollar and euro exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis of the income statement for 2024 is based on the profit/loss before
taxes in the local currency of the most relevant countries by turnover, calculating the net effect of variations of 5% and 10%
(both above and below) of the euro with regard to each currency.

The sensitivity analysis for 2024 is as follows:

VARIATION % USA AND LATIN AMERICA OTHERS

+10% 27,268,846 877,444

+5% 12,916,822 415,631

-5% (11,686,648) (376,048)

-10% (22,310,874) (717,909)

EXCHANGE RISK AND FUEL - TRAVEL DIVISION

In the travel division hedges are contracted for the purchase and sale of currencies. The airlines also contract financial fuel
hedging instruments. The contracting of said hedges is performed based on the estimated future transactions. The Group
ensures the efficiency of the aforementioned financial instruments establishing coverage for a significant part of future
transactions. Notes 15, 24 and 25 include detailed information on this matter.

LIQUIDITY RISK

The Group manages its exposure to liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of sufficient cash to meet its payment obliga-